
CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS 
AGENDA ITEM  

DEPARTMENT HEAD’S SUMMARY FORM 

AGENDA DATE:  November 7, 2023 
PUBLIC HEARING DATE:  Not Applicable  

CONTACT PERSON(S) NAME AND PHONE NUMBER: 
Terry K. Kebschull, Animal Services Director (915) 212-8742 
K. Nicole Cote, Managing Director of Purchasing & Strategic Sourcing (915) 212-
1092

DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED:  All 

STRATEGIC GOAL: No. 8 - Nurture and Promote a Healthy, Sustainable Community 

SUBGOAL: 8.3 Enhance animal services to ensure El Paso’s pets are provided a safe and 
healthy environment 

SUBJECT: 
Request that the Managing Director of Purchasing & Strategic Sourcing be authorized to issue a purchase order 
to Kim Kartchner Kane dba Kane Veterinary Services, LLC, referencing Contract 2019-1366 Professional 
Services Agreement (DVM) for Relief Services. This amendment to the agreement is to increase the contract by 
$40,000.00 for the total amount not to exceed $90.000.00. This amendment is to continue the vendor’s services 
for emergency surgeries and to continue providing medical attention to shelter pets.  

BACKGROUND / DISCUSSION: 
The amendment to the contract will allow Animal Services to continue providing wellness exams, vaccinations, 
diagnoses and treatment for sick or injured animals that are currently being held at the Animal Services shelter 
or in foster care.   

SELECTION SUMMARY: 
N/A 

CONTRACT VARIANCE: 
N/A.  

PROTEST 
N/A 

PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION: 
N/A 

AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING: 
Amount: $90,000.00 
Funding Source: Animal Services Fund 
Account: 225-522150-2580-25120 

HAVE ALL AFFECTED DEPARTMENTS BEEN NOTIFIED?  _X__ YES ___NO 

PRIMARY DEPARTMENT: Animal Services  
SECONDARY DEPARTMENT: Purchasing & Strategic Sourcing 

2019-1366 Professional Services Agreement (DVM) for Relief Services 
Revised 1/23/2023-V3 – Previous Versions Obsolete 



2019-1366 Professional Services Agreement (DVM) for Relief Services 
Revised 1/23/2023-V3 – Previous Versions Obsolete 
 

 
_______________________________________________________________________________ 

 
*******************REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION******************** 

 
DEPARTMENT HEAD: 
 
 ________________________________________________________________________ 

Terry K. Kebschull, Animal Services Director 
   



COUNCIL PROJECT FORM 
(CHANGE ORDER) 

**************************************************************************************************************************** 

Please place the following item on the CONSENT agenda for the Council Meeting of November 7, 2023. 

STRATEGIC GOAL  8 - Nurture and Promote a Healthy, Sustainable Community  

The linkage to the Strategic Plan is subsection 8.3 Enhance animal services to ensure El Paso’s pets are 
provided a safe and   healthy environment. 

Award Summary: 

That the City Manager be authorized to sign the 2023-2024 Amendment to Contract 2019-1366 Professional 
Services Agreement (DVM) for Relief Services by and between the City of El Paso and Kim Kane, DVM to 
provide veterinary services for the City of El Paso’s Animal Services Department for a term of one (1) year 
from the effective date of the Agreement. This is a service requirement contract for a total estimated amount 
not to exceed $90,000. This amendment is to continue the vendor’s services for emergency surgeries and to 
continue providing medical attention to shelter pets. 

Contract Variance:  
No contract variance 

This is a non-competitive, professional service agreement.

In accordance with this award, the City Manager or designee is authorized to exercise future options if 
needed. 
********************************************************************************************* 



23-1583- TRAN-504500- 2019-1366 Professional Services Agreement (DVM) for Relief Services-Resolution - JSG 

R E S O L U T I O N 

 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO: 

That the City Manager be authorized to sign the 2023-2024 Amendment to Contract 

2019-1366 Professional Services Agreement (DVM) for Relief Services by and between 

the City of El Paso and Kim Kane, DVM to provide veterinary services for the City of El 

Paso’s Animal Services Department for a term of one (1) year from the effective date of 

the Agreement. This is a service requirement contract for a total estimated amount not to 

exceed $90,000.  

PASSED AND APPROVED this ________ day of __________________, 2023. 

THE CITY OF EL PASO: 

______________________________ 
Oscar Lesser 
Mayor 

ATTEST: 
APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: 

________________________ ______________________________ 
Laura D. Prine K. Nicole Cote, Managing Director
City Clerk Purchasing & Strategic Sourcing

APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: 

________________________ ______________________________ 
Juan S. Gonzalez  Terry K. Kebschull, Director 
Senior Assistant City Attorney Animal Services Department 












